BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE LLC

Docket No. UT-063040

Complainant,

V.

JOINT MOTION TO APPROVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND DISMISS COMPLAINT

QWEST CORPORATION,

Respondent.

- Electric Lightwave, LLC ("ELI") and Qwest Corporation ("Qwest") respectfully move the Commission to approve the confidential Settlement Agreement between the parties and to dismiss ELI's complaint against Qwest as set forth in the Settlement Agreement.
- 2 ELI and Qwest have reached a settlement of all issues and claims raised in ELI's complaint.
 The parties' confidential Settlement Agreement is attached and should be approved in resolution of ELI's complaint.
- 3 ELI and Qwest, therefore, request that the Commission approve the confidential Settlement Agreement and dismiss ELI's complaint.

DATED this 17th day of August, 2006.

QWEST CORPORATION

ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, LLC

Lisa A. Anderl, WSBA #13236 Adam L. Sherr, WSBA #25291 1600 7th Avenue, Room 3206 Seattle, WA 98191

Phone: (206) 398-2500

Charles L. Best, WSBA #31943 4400 NE 77th Ave Vancouver, WA 98662

Phone: (360) 816-3000